
Carryl MacLeod 
Project Manager 
Marketing Business Unit 

Chevron Environmental 
Management Company 
6101 Bollinger Canyon Road 
San Ramon, CA  94583 
Tel (925) 790-6506 
cmacleod@chevron.com 

March 14, 2016 

Alameda County Health Care Services 
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 

Re: Former Chevron Service Station 95607 
5269 Crow Canyon Road 
Castro Valley, CA 
ACEH Case #RO 0350 

I have reviewed the attached Monthly Remedial Progress Report – January 2016. 

The information in this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional 
Board guidelines have been followed.  This report was prepared by GHD Services Inc., upon whose 
assistance and advice I have relied. 

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1) and 
the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto. 

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

Sincerely, 

Carryl MacLeod 
Project Manager 

Attachment:  Monthly Remedial Progress Report – January 2016 
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March 14, 2016 Reference No. 311950 

Mr. Mark Detterman 
Alameda County Environmental Health Services 
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway 
Alameda, California 94502 

Re: Monthly Remedial Progress Report – January 2016 
Former Chevron Station 9-5607 
5269 Crow Canyon Road  
Castro Valley, California 
Fuel Leak Case RO0350 

Dear Mr. Detterman: 

GHD Services Inc. (GHD), on behalf of Chevron Environmental Management Company (EMC), is 
providing this Monthly Remedial Progress Report – January 2016 (Report), for the site referenced 
above (Figure 1).  This report was prepared in accordance with Alameda County Environmental 
Health Services (ACEHS) Approval of the Remedial Action Plan, dated December 11, 2013.  This 
report includes a monthly and cumulative summary of the dual-phase extraction (DPE) system 
operations for the reporting period between December 27, 2015 and January 20, 2016 (Tables 1 
through 4). 

The soil vapor extraction (SVE) and groundwater extraction and treatment (GWET) systems 
(collectively referred to as the DPE system) shutdown sometime between December 25 and 
December 26, 2015 due to unknown causes. The DPE system was restarted on January 5, 2016.  On 
January 8, 2016, the system shutdown due to a well vault high level alarm.  The well vault alarms 
were checked and the DPE system was restarted on January 12, 2016 and the DPE system operated 
through January 20, 2016.  On January 7, 2016, GHD collected compliance effluent samples from the 
SVE and GWET systems. 

During the reporting period, approximately 0.51 pounds of TPHg and 0.02 pounds of benzene were 
removed via the dissolved phase (Table 2).  In addition, approximately 60 pounds of TPHg and 
0.66 pounds of benzene were removed via the vapor phase (Table 4).  A summary of the DPE system 
operational performance for the month of January 2016 is presented below. 

GHD Services Inc. 
5900 Hollis Street Suite A Emeryville California 94608 USA 
T 510 420 0700    F 510 420 9170   W www.ghd.com 

http://www.ghd.com/


 

VAPOR-PHASE EXTRACTION DATA - JANUARY 2016 
Soil Vapor Influent Flow Rate (average scfm) 115 scfm 

Soil Vapor Laboratory Influent Concentrations (TPHg ppmv) 120 ppmv 
Soil Vapor Laboratory Influent Concentrations (Benzene ppmv) 1.7 ppmv 

Soil Vapor Mass Removal (lb TPHg/period) 60 pounds 
Soil Vapor Mass Removal (lb Benzene/period) 0.66 pound 

Soil Vapor Extraction Period Operating Uptime (hours) 368.1 hours 
Soil Vapor Treatment Destruction Efficiency (%) 99.6 percent 

ppmv – parts per million by volume 
scfm – standard cubic feet per minute 
 

 
DISSOLVED-PHASE EXTRACTION DATA - JANUARY 2016 

Maximum Groundwater Extraction Rate (gpm) 1.68 gpm 
Average Groundwater Extraction Rate (gpm) 1.35 gpm 

Dissolved-Phase Mass Removal Rate (lb TPHg/period) 0.51 pounds 
Dissolved-Phase Mass Removal Rate (lb Benzene/period) 0.02 pounds 

Total Volume Groundwater Treated (gallons) 20,930 gallons 
Groundwater Extraction Period Operating Uptime (hours) 366.7 hours 

gpm – gallons per minute  
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Please contact Judy Gilbert of GHD at (510) 420-3314, if you have any questions or comments. 
 
Sincerely, 
GHD 

 
Matthew B. Smith, PE 82552 
 
MBS/mws/59 
 
Figure 1 General Site Plan 
 
Table 1 Groundwater Extraction & Treatment System – Influent and Effluent Hydrocarbon 

Concentration Data 
Table 2 Groundwater Extraction & Treatment System - Operational Data and Dissolved 

Phase Hydrocarbons Mass Removal Data 
Table 3 Soil Vapor Extraction System - Operational Data 
Table 4 Soil Vapor Extraction System - Analytical and Mass Removal Data 
 
Attachment A Eurofins Lancaster Laboratory Analytical Report  
Attachment B Eurofins Air Toxics Laboratory Analytical Report  
 
c.c.: Ms. Carryl MacLeod, Chevron EMC (electronic copy) 
 Mr. Kevin Hinkley, Property Owner 
 Ms. Diane Riggs, Forest Creek Townhomes Association 
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Table 1
Groundwater Extraction and Treatment System

Influent and Effluent Hydrocarbon Concentration Data
Former Chevron Station # 9-5607

5269 Crow Canyon Road, Castro Valley, California

1 of 1

Sample TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE pHa

Date Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc.
(mm/dd/yy) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L)

09/12/14 6,000 1,800 19 120 94 4.0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7.4

10/13/14 7,500 1,600 37 76 630 4.0 <50 2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

11/06/14 8,000 990 140 100 590 <10 <50 2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NM NM NM NM NM NM <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

12/02/14 7,000 780 150 160 810 4.0 <50 2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NM NM NM NM NM NM <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7.3

01/14/15 3,700 290 36 33 390 3.0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NM NM NM NM NM NM <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

02/04/15 4,100 190 14 <0.5 350 3.0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NM NM NM NM NM NM <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

03/03/15 4,300 280 45 43 320 2.0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NM NM NM NM NM NM <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 6.8

04/16/15 1,800 180 6.0 0.8 92 2.0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NM NM NM NM NM NM <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

05/14/15 2,900 570 16 42 89 3.0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NM NM NM NM NM NM <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

06/23/15 380 3.0 <0.5 <0.5 5.0 2.0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NM NM NM NM NM NM <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7.2

07/20/15 480 2.0 <0.5 <0.5 6.0 2.0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NM NM NM NM NM NM <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

08/05/15 380 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 3.0 3.0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NM NM NM NM NM NM <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

09/02/15 1,300 120 3.0 2.0 14 2.0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NM NM NM NM NM NM <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7.2

10/01/15 1,100 56 1.0 0.7 J 6.0 2.0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NM NM NM NM NM NM <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7.4

11/09/15 340 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 2.0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NM NM NM NM NM NM <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

12/02/15 360 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 J 2.0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NM NM NM NM NM NM <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

01/07/16 2,900 140 8.0 <3.0 210 <3.0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NM NM NM NM NM NM <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 6.8

Notes and Abbreviations:

mm/dd/yy = month/day/year

Conc. = concentration

TPHg = total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as gasoline, analyzed by EPA Method 8015M.

MTBE = methyl tertiary butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.

µg/L = micrograms per liter

<X.X = not detected at or below the detection limit indicated

a = pH measured in the field

J = estimated value ≥ the Method Detection Limit (MDL or DL) and < the Limit of Quantitation (LOQ or RL)

NM = Not meaured due to nondetect at Midfluent 1 (MID-1)

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.

Midfluent  2 (MID-2) concentrations are not measured due to non-detect at MID-1.

Midfluent 1Influent Midfluent 2 Effluent



Table 2
Groundwater Extraction and Treatment System

Operational Data and Dissolved Phase Hydrocarbons Mass Removal Data
Former Chevron Station # 9-5607

5269 Crow Canyon Road, Castro Valley, California

1 of 1

Well Operating Totalizer Period Period Operational Cumulative TPHg Period Cumulative Benzene Period Cumulative MTBE Period Cumulative
IDs Time Reading Volume Flow Rate Volume Concentration Removal2 Removal Concentration Removal2 Removal Concentration Removal2 Removal

(mm/dd/yy) (hours) (gallons) (gallons) (gpm) (gallons) (µg/L) (pounds) (pounds) (µg/L) (pounds) (pounds) (µg/L) (pounds) (pounds)

9/12/14 9:00 DPE-1 - DPE-3, C-9 --- 330,400 0 --- 0 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
9/12/14 14:00 DPE-1 - DPE-3, C-9 5.0 331,500 1,100 3.67 1,100 6,000 0.06 0.06 1,800 0.02 0.02 4.0 0.00004 0.00004
9/29/14 14:00 DPE-1 - DPE-3, C-9 5.5 332,000 500 1.52 1,600 --- 0.03 0.08 --- 0.01 0.02 --- 0.00002 0.00005
10/6/14 11:00 DPE-1 - DPE-3, C-9 5.0 332,700 700 2.33 2,300 --- 0.04 0.12 --- 0.01 0.03 --- 0.00002 0.00008

10/13/14 14:00 DPE-1 - DPE-3, C-9 106.0 341,085 8,385 1.32 10,685 7,500 0.52 0.64 1,600 0.11 0.15 4.0 0.0003 0.0004
10/20/14 11:30 DPE-1 - DPE-3, C-9 166.0 348,600 7,515 0.75 18,200 --- 0.47 1.1 --- 0.10 0.25 --- 0.0003 0.0006
10/27/14 11:00 DPE-1 - DPE-3, C-9 117.0 354,200 5,600 0.80 23,800 --- 0.35 1.5 --- 0.07 0.32 --- 0.0002 0.0008
11/6/14 13:15 DPE-1 - DPE-3, C-9 67.0 364,390 10,190 2.53 33,990 8,000 0.68 2.1 990 0.08 0.41 10 0.0009 0.002

11/21/14 13:50 DPE-1 - DPE-3, C-9 188.6 373,033 8,643 0.76 42,633 --- 0.58 2.7 --- 0.07 0.48 --- 0.0007 0.002
12/2/14 15:15 DPE-1  - DPE-3, C-9 113.3 379,635 6,602 0.97 49,235 7,000 0.39 3.1 780 0.04 0.52 4.0 0.0002 0.003

12/16/14 11:30 DPE-1  - DPE-3, C-9 249.1 399,600 19,965 1.34 69,200 --- 1.17 4.3 --- 0.13 0.65 --- 0.0007 0.003
12/31/14 10:30 DPE-1  - DPE-3, C-9 359.1 436,625 37,025 1.72 106,225 --- 2.16 6.4 --- 0.24 0.89 --- 0.001 0.004
1/14/15 11:25 DPE-1  - DPE-3, C-9 336.5 461,160 24,535 1.22 130,760 3,700 0.76 7.2 290 0.06 0.95 3.0 0.0006 0.005
1/23/15 14:35 DPE-1  - DPE-3, C-9 219.1 472,688 11,528 0.88 142,288 --- 0.36 7.5 --- 0.03 0.98 --- 0.0003 0.005
2/4/15 11:00 DPE-1  - DPE-3, C-9 281.0 486,220 13,532 0.80 155,820 4,100 0.46 8.0 190 0.02 1.0 3.0 0.0003 0.006

2/17/15 14:30 DPE-1  - DPE-3, C-9 82.3 491,310 5,090 1.03 160,910 --- 0.17 8.2 --- 0.01 1.0 --- 0.0001 0.006
3/3/15 14:25 DPE-1  - DPE-3, C-9 167.0 504,915 13,605 1.36 174,515 4,300 0.49 8.7 280 0.03 1.0 2.0 0.0002 0.006

3/11/15 11:45 DPE-1  - DPE-3, C-9 25.9 507,364 2,449 1.58 176,964 --- 0.09 8.8 --- 0.01 1.0 --- 0.00004 0.006
3/16/15 12:00 DPE-1  - DPE-3, C-9 28.7 509,837 2,473 1.44 179,437 --- 0.09 8.8 --- 0.01 1.1 --- 0.00004 0.006

4/2/15 9:30 DPE-1  - DPE-3, C-9 223.8 525,400 15,563 1.16 195,000 --- 0.56 9.4 --- 0.04 1.1 --- 0.0003 0.006
4/16/15 14:30 DPE-1  - DPE-3, C-9 340.8 546,110 20,710 1.01 215,710 1,800 0.31 9.7 180 0.03 1.1 2.0 0.0003 0.007
4/30/15 10:20 DPE-1  - DPE-3, C-9 236.9 559,100 12,990 0.91 228,700 --- 0.20 9.9 --- 0.02 1.1 --- 0.0002 0.007
5/14/15 12:15 DPE-1  - DPE-3, C-9 21.2 562,200 3,100 2.44 231,800 2,900 0.08 10.0 570 0.01 1.2 3.0 0.0001 0.007
5/29/15 9:30 DPE-1  - DPE-3, C-9 259.6 576,000 13,800 0.89 245,600 --- 0.33 10.3 --- 0.07 1.2 --- 0.0002 0.007

6/23/15 11:45 DPE-1  - DPE-3, C-9 602.3 597,000 21,000 0.58 266,600 380 0.07 10.4 3.0 0.0005 1.2 2.0 0.0004 0.008
7/20/15 9:00 DPE-1  - DPE-3, C-9 645.2 616,830 19,830 0.51 286,430 480 0.08 10.5 2.0 0.0003 1.2 2.0 0.0003 0.008
8/5/15 15:15 DPE-1  - DPE-3, C-9 390.2 627,335 10,505 0.45 296,935 380 0.03 10.5 1.0 0.0001 1.2 3.0 0.0003 0.008

8/19/15 15:00 DPE-1  - DPE-3, C-9 335.8 635,900 8,565 0.43 305,500 --- 0.03 10.5 --- 0.0001 1.2 --- 0.0002 0.008
9/2/15 14:00 DPE-1  - DPE-3, C-9 239.0 641,700 5,800 0.40 311,300 1,300 0.06 10.6 120 0.006 1.2 2.0 0.0001 0.009

9/16/15 17:30 DPE-1  - DPE-3, C-9 339.5 649,900 8,200 0.40 319,500 --- 0.09 10.7 --- 0.008 1.2 --- 0.0001 0.009
10/1/15 14:00 DPE-1  - DPE-3, C-9 356.5 650,430 530 0.02 320,030 1,100 0.005 10.7 56 0.0002 1.2 2.0 0.00001 0.009

10/22/15 18:30 DPE-1  - DPE-3, C-9 342.1 661,400 10,970 0.53 331,000 --- 0.10 10.8 --- 0.005 1.2 --- 0.0002 0.009
10/28/15 16:37 DPE-1  - DPE-3, C-9 142.1 663,200 1,800 0.21 332,800 --- 0.02 10.8 --- 0.0008 1.2 --- 0.00003 0.009
11/9/15 12:15 DPE-1  - DPE-3, C-9 283.6 669,730 6,530 0.38 339,330 340 0.02 10.8 1.0 0.0001 1.2 2.0 0.00011 0.009

11/18/15 13:10 DPE-1  - DPE-3, C-9 111.1 670,913 1,183 0.18 340,513 --- 0.00 10.8 --- 0.00001 1.2 --- 0.00002 0.009
11/25/15 17:34 DPE-1  - DPE-3, C-9 118.8 674,400 3,487 0.49 344,000 --- 0.01 10.8 --- 0.00003 1.2 --- 0.00006 0.009
12/2/15 11:20 DPE-1  - DPE-3, C-9 161.8 679,100 4,700 0.48 348,700 360 0.01 10.8 1.0 0.00004 1.2 2.0 0.00008 0.009

12/17/15 11:30 DPE-1  - DPE-3, C-9 360.2 691,900 12,800 0.59 361,500 --- 0.04 10.9 --- 0.00011 1.2 --- 0.00021 0.009
12/21/15 11:00 DPE-1  - DPE-3, C-9 13.0 692,440 540 0.69 362,040 --- 0.00 10.9 --- 0.000005 1.2 --- 0.00001 0.009

1/5/16 15:15 DPE-1  - DPE-3, C-9 108.0 699,000 6,560 1.01 368,600 --- 0.02 10.9 --- 0.0001 1.2 --- 0.00011 0.009
1/7/16 11:38 DPE-1  - DPE-3, C-9 44.4 703,100 4,100 1.54 372,700 2,900 0.10 11.0 140.0 0.005 1.2 3.0 0.00010 0.01

1/12/16 12:50 DPE-1  - DPE-3, C-9 22.4 705,360 2,260 1.68 374,960 --- 0.05 11.1 --- 0.003 1.2 --- 0.00006 0.01
1/20/16 12:48 DPE-1  - DPE-3, C-9 192.0 719,930 14,570 1.26 389,530 --- 0.35 11.4 --- 0.02 1.3 --- 0.00036 0.01

Total Extracted Volume (gal): 414,760 Pounds Removed: 0.51 11.4 Pounds Removed: 0.02 1.3 Pounds Removed: 0.001 0.01

Average Operational Flow Rate (gpm)3: 0.77 Gallons Removed4: 0.08 1.9 Gallons Removed4: 0.003 0.17 Gallons Removed4: 0.00008 0.002

Reporting Period: 12/27/2015 - 1/20/2016 Cumulative Results Since Start-up: 

Number of Days during Reporting Period 25 days Number Days since Startup 495 days
Gallons of Extracted Ground Water 20,930 gal Cumulative Total Gallons Extracted 414,760 gal
Average Flow Rate 1.35 gpm Average Flow Rate3 0.77 gpm
Pounds of TPHg Removed 0.51 lbs Cumulative Pounds of TPHg Removed 11.4 lbs
TPHg Removal Rate 0.02 lbs/day TPHg Removal Rate 0.02 lbs/day
Pounds of Benzene Removed 0.02 lbs Cumulative Pounds of Benzene Removed 1.3 lbs
Benzene Removal Rate 0.0010 lbs/day Benzene Removal Rate 0.003 lbs/day
Pounds of MTBE Removed 0.0005 lbs Cumulative Pounds of MTBE Removed 0.01 lbs
MTBE Removal Rate 0.00002 lbs/day MTBE Removal Rate 0.00002 lbs/day

Formulas and Assumptions: Abbreviations:
1. Hour meter readings taken at the end of the site visit TPHg = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
2. Mass Removed During t ` MTBE = methyl tertiary butyl ether
3. When concentration of individual parameters were not detected, the concentration was assumed to be half the detection limit for calculation purposes. L = liter

Average Flow Rate = (Volume of Extracted Water (gal) / Number of Operational Days) * (60 minutes/hour) * (24 hours/day) gal = gallon
4. Gallons Removed = (Mass (lb) / Density (g/cc)) x 453.6 (g/lb) x (L/1000 cc) x (gal/3.785 L) gpm = gallon per minute

Density: = 0.73 g/cc TPHg µg/L = micrograms per liter
= 0.88 g/cc Benzene g = grams
= 0.74 g/cc MTBE cc = cubic centimeter

lb = pounds
--- = not applicable

Date
TPHg Benzene MTBE



Table 3
 Dual Phase Extraction System

Operational Data
Former Chevron Station # 9-5607

5269 Crow Canyon Road, Castro Valley, California

I:\Chevron\3119--\311950  9-5607 Castro Valley\311950-REPORTS\311950-RPT59-ACEH PROGRESS RPT JAN 2016\311950-59-TABLES\311950-MASTER OM DATA-JAN2016 1 of 1

Operating Operating Hour System Period Blower INF-1 INF-1 INF-1 INF-1 INF-2 INF-2 INF-2 INF-2 Effluent Effluent Effluent Dilution Pre-Oxidizer Post-Oxidizer INF-2 Effluent Mass Removal Destruction

Wells Time Meter Uptime Operation Vacuum Vacuum Temperature Measured Flow Calculated Flow Pressure1 Temperature Measured Flow1 Calculated Flow Flow Rate Flow Rate Vapor Air Temp Temp OVA PID based on OVA Efficiency

(mm/dd/yy hh:mm) (open) (hours) (hours) (%) (hours) (inHg) (inHg) (oF) (acfm) (scfm) (inH2O) (oF) (acfm) (scfm) (scfm) (scfh) (cubic feet) (% open) (oF) (oF) (ppmv) (ppmv) (ppd) (%)

9/12/14 14:00 C-9, DPE-1 - DPE3, VE-1, VE-2 0.0 4013.5 0% 0.0 NM 3.00 NM NM NM 10.0 155 294 259 259 15,517 0 20 747 NM 8,000 20.0 663.8 99.8%
9/29/14 14:00 C-9, DPE-1 - DPE3, VE-1, VE-2 5.5 4019.0 1.3% 5.5 15.0 2.81 93 165 143 11 189 255 213 213 12,784 70,312 20 880 NM NM 0.0 NM 100%
10/6/14 11:00 C-9, DPE-1 - DPE3, VE-1, VE-2 5.0 4024.0 3.0% 5.0 15.0 2.81 83 144 127 10 176 255 217 217 13,014 65,070 25 899 NM 560 0.2 39.0 100%

10/13/14 14:00 C-9, DPE-1 - DPE-3 106.0 4130.0 62.0% 106.0 14.5 2.35 68 191 176 10.9 180 268 227 227 13,621 1,443,865 0 750 883 1,100 5.0 80.1 99.5%
10/20/14 11:30 C-9, DPE-1 - DPE-3 166.0 4296.0 100% 166.0 15.0 3.18 79 140 123 10.5 171 255 219 219 13,133 2,180,062 0 750 927 650 0.3 45.6 100%
10/27/14 11:00 C-9, DPE-1, DPE-2 117.0 4413.0 69.9% 117.0 15.0 4.14 61 161 141 11.6 160 270 236 236 14,189 1,660,164 0 750 897 700 0.4 53.1 99.9%
11/6/14 13:15 C-9, DPE-3, DPE-2 67.0 4480.0 27.7% 67.0 20.0 5.00 61 146 123 10.7 61 146 152 123 7,394 495,403 0 701 900 1,250 0.0 60.9 100%

11/21/14 13:50 C-9, DPE-3, DPE-2 188.6 4668.6 52.3% 188.6 20.0 5.30 68 132 109 11.1 174 176 151 109 6,517 1,229,109 0 698 809 558 0.4 27.0 99.9%
12/2/14 15:15 C-9, DPE-3, DPE-2 113.3 4781.9 42.7% 113.3 20.0 7.40 63 103 78 3.3 169 157 133 78 4,696 532,051 0 697 785 1,215 0.5 51.8 100%

12/16/14 11:30 C-9, DPE-3, DPE-2 249.1 5031.0 75.0% 249.1 18.5 10.20 64 61 41 4.3 172 118 100 100 5,977 1,488,981 0 700 750 1,650 3.0 52.7 99.8%
12/31/14 10:30 C-9, DPE-3, DPE-2 359.1 5390.1 100% 359.1 22.0 10.00 72 133 88 7.2 179 133 112 112 6,710 2,409,733 0 698 707 425 5.0 15.2 98.8%
1/14/15 11:25 C-9, DPE-3, DPE-2 336.5 5726.6 100% 336.5 23.0 8.10 71 148 107 9.8 176 148 126 126 7,550 2,540,450 0 700 752 1,000 0.5 40.4 100%
1/23/15 14:35 C-9, DPE-3, DPE-2 219.1 5945.7 100% 219.1 23.0 7.10 76 157 118 9.6 174 157 134 134 8,030 1,759,403 0 700 764 915 3.5 39.3 99.6%
2/4/15 11:00 C-9, DPE-2 281.0 6226.7 98.8% 281.0 22.0 8.30 75 137 98 5.9 183 137 114 114 6,848 1,924,213 0 698 738 715 0.7 26.2 99.9%

2/17/15 14:30 C-9, DPE-2 82.3 6309.0 26.1% 82.3 21.5 10.1 62 136 91 6.9 170 136 116 116 6,955 572,382 0 698 682 515 0.1 19.2 100%
3/3/15 14:25 C-9, DPE-1 167.0 6476.0 49.7% 167.0 23.0 11.1 79 118 73 4.0 185 118 98 98 5,853 977,400 0 690 698 295 0.4 9.2 99.9%

3/11/15 11:45 C-9, DPE-3 25.9 6501.9 13.7% 25.9 23.0 10.9 67 118 75 7.2 151 118 104 104 6,226 161,266 0 710 740 480 0.2 16.0 100%
3/16/15 12:00 C-9, DPE-3 28.7 6530.6 23.9% 28.7 23.0 10.2 67 121 80 7.1 175 121 102 102 6,145 176,359 0 700 689 235 0.0 7.7 100%

4/2/15 9:30 C-9, DPE-3 223.8 6754.4 55.2% 223.8 23.0 8.4 73 146 104 10.0 177 146 124 124 7,445 1,666,264 0 698 688 125 0.4 5.0 99.7%
4/16/15 14:30 DPE-2, DPE-3 340.8 7095.2 100% 340.8 23.0 8.4 87 137 95 6.8 199 137 112 112 6,696 2,282,011 0 699 700 210 0.6 7.5 99.7%
4/30/15 10:20 DPE-1, DPE-2 236.9 7332.1 71.4% 236.9 23.0 8.2 86 137 96 4.6 193 137 112 112 6,722 1,592,355 0 701 699 140 0.8 5.0 99.4%
5/14/15 12:15 DPE-1, VEW-2 21.2 7353.3 6.3% 21.2 23.0 13.0 81 98 54 1.9 187 223 183 183 10,970 232,565 40 698 693 75 0.0 4.4 100%
5/29/15 9:30 DPE-1, VEW-2 259.6 7612.9 72.7% 259.6 23.0 11.8 79 44 26 4.2 180 118 98 98 5,901 1,531,975 50 699 724 190 2.3 6.0 98.8%

6/23/15 11:45 DPE-1, VEW-2 177.9 7790.8 29.5% 177.9 23.0 10.1 79 175 114 5.6 190 118 97 97 5,830 1,037,208 0 700 746 280 2.0 8.7 99.3%
